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1.  
Curt Stern, R.H. MacKnight, and M. Kodani. The 
Phenotypes of Homozygotes and Hemizygotes of Position 
Alleles and of Heterozygotes Between Alleles in Normal 
and Translocated Positions, Good, sunned, reprinted from 
Genetics: 31: 598-619, November, 1946, Names in ink: 
Stern, MacKnight, & Kodani '46, Schrader, on bottom of 
page: Rec.  $65.00 

 

2.  
Dyuhei Sato. Chiasma Studies in Plants, II., Chromosome 
Pairing and Chiasma Behaviour In Yucca, Seilla and 
Urginea, with Special Reference to Interference.   
Good, sunned, reprinted from the Botanical Magazine, 
Vol. XLVIII, No. 575: 823-846, Name in Pencil on two 
copies: Sato, D '34, and in ink: Dr. K. Sax, with the 
author's compliments, and stamped: Karl Sax, Biological 
Lab., Cambridge, Mass., underlining of two words, 
Chiasma and II.  $65.00 
 

 

3.  
K.B. DeOme, Howard A. Bern, William E. Berg, and Lillian 
E. Pissott.  Radiophosphorus Uptake by Normal, 
Hyperplastic, and Tumorous Mammary Tissues of Mice.  
Good, sunned, reprinted from Proceedings of the Society 
for Experimental Biology and Medicine. 1956, v92, 55-58, 
Name in Stamp: Robert H. Foote and K.B. DeOme is 
underlined.  $65.00 

 



4.  
Dontcho Kostoff and James Kendall. Irregular Meiosis in 

Daturaferox Caused by Tetranychus Telarius. Good, 

sunned, reprint from Genetica XII, 1930, The Hague, 

Martinus Nijhoff, with two stamps: red: 3940 and Lester 

W. Sharp, in Pencil: K 181.  $45.00 

 

5.  
D.A.Karnofsky, J.H. Burchenal, R.A. Ormsbee, I. 

Cornman and C.P. Rhoads.  Experimental Observations on 

the Use of the Nitrogen Mustards in the Treatment of 

Neoplastic Disease. Good, sunned, reprinted from 

Approaches to Tumor Chemotherapy, 1947, pages 293-

305, stamp: A.H. Sparrow, Brookhaven National 

Laboratory, Upton, L. I , New York, and name in Ink: 

Karnofsky, D. A.; et al 1947. $45.00 

 

 

 

6.  
K.R. Dronamraju and J.B.S. Haldane.  Inheritance of 

Hairy Pinnae.  Good, slighted sunned, and wrinkled with a 

tear at bottom of page, reprinted from The American 

Journal of Human Genetics, Vol., 14, No. 1, March, 1962, 

In Ink: ©.  $45.00 

 



7. 
L.V. Domm. Precocious Development of Sexual Characters 
in the Fowl by Homeoplastic Hypophyseal Implants. I. The 
Male. Good, sunned, reprinted from the Proceedings of 
the Society for Experimental Biology and Medicine, 1931, 
xxix, pp. 305-309, Stamp: Presented by E.N. Harvey to the 
Zoology Department Library, University of North Carolina. 
$45.00 

 

8. 
L.V. Domm. Spur dichotomy in the Ovariotomized Brown 
Leghorn.  Good, sunned, reprinted from the Anatomical 
Record , Vol. 48, No. 2, February, 1931, stamp: Presented 
by Dr. E. N. Harvey to the Zoology Department Library, 
University of North Carolina.  $45.00 

 

   

9. 
R. A. Deering. Ultraviolet Radiation and Nucleic Acid. 
Good, sunned, reprinted from Scientific American, 
December 1962, In Pencil: out of Print.  $65.00 

 



10. 
C.J. Driscoll and N.F. Jensen. Characteristics of Leaf Rust 
Resistance Transferred from Rye to Wheat. Good, sunned, 
reprinted from Crop Science, Vol. 4:372-374, 1964, Name 
in Ink: Driscoll, C. J. & N.F. Jensen, red ink: 1964, Norman 
H. Giles, folds and tear along right edge.  $30.00 

 

11.  
Vilhelms Eiche. Spontaneous Chlorophyll Mutations in 
Scots Pine. Good, sunned, announcements from the State 
Forest Research Institute, Volume 45, No. 13, Names in 
Ink: Eiche, V, A.N. Sparrow, 1955 and stamp: A.H. 
Sparrow, Brookhaven National Laboratory, Upton, LI, New 
York.  $65.00 

 

12. 
Lincoln Pierson Brower. Plant Poisons in a Terrestrial Food 
Chain and Implications for Mimicry Theory. Good, 
sunned, This is a reprint from Biochemical Coevolution, 
Proceedings of the Twenty-Ninth Annual Biology 
Colloquium, 1968, Ink: LP Brower, C.  $50.00 

 



13. 
Meta S. Brown. Polyploids and Aneuploids Derived from 
Species Hybrids in Gossypium 
Good, sunned, reprinted from Proceedings of the Eighth 
International Congress of Genetics, Hereditas, 
Supplementary Volume, pp. 543-545. 1949, Pressed in 
paper: Property of J. H. Quisenberry and in Ink: 4248, 3 
copies, 2nd has Stamp: W.R. Singleton and 3rd has 2 
stamps: W. S. Flory, Jr. and the authors name is 
underlined.  $40.00 

 

14. 
Karl Sax. Paste the Poison Ivy. Good, sunned, Arnoldia - A 
Continuation of the Bulletin of Popular Information of the 
Arnold Arboretum, Harvard University, Volume 16, April 
13, 1956, Number 2, slight folded top left corner.   $50.00 

 

15. 
Bernard D. Davis, Alexander Hollander, and Jesse P. 
Greenstein.  Electrophoretic Patterns, Colloid Osmotic 
Pressure, and Viscosity of Serum Denatured by Ultraviolet 
Radiation.  Good, sunned, reprinted from the Journal of 
Biological Chemistry, Vol. 146, No. 2, December, 1942, 
Name in Pencil: Hollaender, Alexander '42 and last name 
is circled, Stamp: Karl Sax, Biological Lab., Cambridge, 
Mass..  $40.00 

 

 



16. 
Karl Sax. Quantitative Inheritance in Phaseolus. Good, 3 
copies, one is very sunned and torn on bottom edge, all 
are sunned, reprinted from Journal of Agricultural 
Research, Vol. 33, No. 4 : Washington, D. D., August 15, 
1926, very sunned one has a stamp: J. T. Baldwin, Jr., two 
have in Pencil: Sax, O White, Yenehir, Sax underlined on 
one, and stamps on two: Orland E. White and one has a 
stamp: The Blandy Experimental Farm, University of 
Virginia, Boyce, VA.  $50.00 

 

17. 
Karl Sax. Evaluation of Recombination Theory. Good, 
sunned, reprinted from the Journal of Cellular and 
Comparative Physiology, Vol. 45, Supplement 2, May 
1955, Name in Ink: Sax (underlined), 1955, Schrader, Rec.  
$50.00 

 

18. 
Karl Sax. What's New in Plant Propagation? Good, 
sunned, reprinted from the National Horticultural 
Magazine, April 1956, Volume 35, Number 2, folded 
corners. $45.00 

 



19. 
Thomas J.Burrill & Roy Hansen. Is Symbiosis Possible 
Between Legume Bacteria and Non-Legume Plants? 
Good, sunned, Agricultural Experiment Station, Urbana, 
Illinois, July, 1917, Bulletin No. 202 - Abstract, Torn edges.  
$45.00 

 

20. 
R.A. Emerson and Harold H. Smith. Inheritance of 
Number of Kernel Rows in Maize. Good, slightly sunned, 
Memoir 296, September 1950. $40.00 

 

21. 
E. Gilg and P.N. Schurhoff. Serodiagnostics in Botanical 
Relationship. Poor, sunned and folds and tears, Pencil: W, 
d, ink: N2 420, Stamp: Fritz v. Wettstein, names 
underlined.  $65.00 

 



22. 
Bikram S. Gill. Dosage-dependent epistasis in the 

Tomato: Its Bearing on trisomy abnormalities and 

evolution. Good, The Journal of Heredity 65: 130 - 132. 

1974, Fold.  $45.00 

 

23. 
Robert B. Jaffe, Gregorio Perez-Palacios and Kenneth G. 
Lamont. De Novo Steroid Sulfate Biosynthesis. Good, 
slightly sunned, reprinted from the Journal of Clinical 
Endocrinology and Metabolism, Vol. 28, No. 11, 
November, 1968, pp. 1671-1674, Names in Ink: Jaffe, R. 
B., G. Perez-Palacios & K. G. Lamont, Ha 15.1, Stamp: 
Robert H. Foot. $40.00 

 

24. 
M. Ito, T.T. Smith and R. Yanagimachi.  Effect of Ovulation 
on Sperm Transport in the Hamster Oviduct. Good, 
slightly sunned, J. Reprod, Fert. (1991) 93, 157-163, 
Stamp: Robert H. Foote. $30.00 

 



25. 
George Hyatt, Jr., W.J. Tyler, and C.T. Conklin. The 
Relationship Between Type Ratings of Ayrshire Females as 
Young Heifers and as Cows. Good, sunned, reprinted form 
Journal of Dairy Science, April, 1949, Vol. XXXII, No. 4, 
pages 375-380, Stamp: Robert H. Foote. $40.00 

 

26. 
Danko Brncic & Susi Koref Santibanez. The 
Mesophragmatica Group of Species of Drosophila. Good, 
sunned, reprinted from Evolution, Vol. XI, No. 3, 
September, 1957. $40.00 

 

27. 
Alexander Hollaender. Effect of Long Ultraviolet and Short 
Visible Radiation (3500 To 4900A) on Escherichia Coli. 
Good, sunned, reprinted from Journal of Bacteriology, 
Vol. 46, No. 6, December, 1943 (which is underlined on 1 
copy), Stamp: Purchased by National Institute of Health 
for Official Use, on both copies and in Ink: Haitz 5908, 
Second copy has another stamp: Karl Sax, Biological Lab., 
Cambridge, Mass., and name in Pencil: Hollaender, 
Alexander '43.  $40.00 

 



28. 
Karl Sax. Chromosome Behavior in Triticum Hybrids.  
Good, sunned, Special reprint from the Proceedings of 
the V. International Congress of Heredity Science, Berlin 
1927, Supplement Volume II, Journal of Inductive Lineage 
and Genetics 1928, published by Gebruder Boratraeger in 
Leipzig, Stamp: I H. S. Dept. of Plant Breeding, Cornell 
University, Ithaca, New York, Name in Ink: Harold St. 
Smith, 2nd Copy- Stamps: Orland E. White, Arnold 
Arboretum Laboratory, Harvard University, Jamaica Plain, 
Boston, Mass., The Blandy Experimental Farm, University 
of Virginia, Boyce, VA. Chipped corner.  $65.00 

 

29. 
Danko Brncic & Theodosius Dobzhansky. The 
Southernmost Drosophilidae. Good, sunned, Letters to 
the Editors, Vol. XCI, No. 857, March-April, 1957, Stamp: 
Hampton L Carson, Red Pencil: 123 and partial name 
underlined. $40.00 

 

30. 
J.A. Burns & D.U. Gerstel. Inhibition of Chromosome 
Breakage and of Megachromosomes by Intact Genomes 
in Nicotiana.  Good, slightly sunned, Department of Crop 
Science, North Carolina State University at Raleigh, North 
Carolina 27607, red ink: (4), Burns.  $40.00 

 



31. 
M.F. Sigot-Luizard et R. Wegmann. Metallic behavior of 

rat tumor associated with Chick embryo mesonephros in 

culture organotypic. Good, Institute of Experimental 

Embryology and Teratology of the C.N.R.S., stamp: 

Columbia University, Nevis Biological Station, Irvington-

On-Hudson, New York, and names in ink on left edge, 

Sigot-Luizard, M. F. & R. Wegmann 1970, Ink initials on 

top right corner. $60.00 

 

32. 
Minoru Shimotsuma.  Cytogenetical Studies in the Genus 
Citrullus, IV. Intra- and Interspecific Hybrids between C. 
Colocynthis Schrad. And C. vulgaris Schrad. Good, 
reprinted from the Japanese Journal of Genetics, Vol. 35, 
No. 10:303-312, October 1960, authors last name 
underlined: Shimotsuma and stamp: With the Author's 
Compliments.  $60.00 

 

33. 
Martinus Nijhoff's-Gravenhage.  Genetics.  Good, Dutch 
magazine for Genetics and Genetics, Part 36, 1965-1966, 
off. 1.  $60.00 

 



34. 
Walter S. Flory, Jr.. Genetic and Cytological Investigations 
on Asparagus Officinalis L. Good, sunned, reprinted from 
Genetics 17: 432-467, July, 1932, In Pencil: Singleton, 
Yarnell.  $40.00 

 

35. 
Meta S. Brown. The Spontaneous Occurrence of 
Amphiploidy in Species Hybrids of Gossypium. Good, 
slightly sunned, reprinted from Evolution, Vol. V, No. 1, 
March, 1951, Stamp: W. R. Singleton.  $60.00 

 

36. 
Terumi Mukai & Allan B. Burdick. Examination of the 
Closely Linked Dominant Adaptive Gene Hypothesis as an 
Alternative to Single Gene Heterosis Associated with 
l(2)55i in Drosophila melanogaster. Good, reprinted from 
the Japanese Journal of Genetics, Vol. 36, No. 3-4: 97-
104, April 1961, in Ink: with the compliments of Terumi 
Mukai on the first copy, second copy: Mukai, T. and red 
ink: 1961, Stamp: Norman H Giles. $60.00 

 



37. 
H.W. Hawk. Gamete Transport in the Superovulated Cow. 
Good, U.S. Dept. of Agriculture, Agricultural Research 
Service, Reproduction Laboratory, Animal Science 
Institute, Beltsville Agricultural Research Center, 
Beltsville, MD 20705, Stamp: Robert H. Foote, January 
1988, Vol. 29, No. 1.  $35.00 

 

38. 
H.W. Hawk, H.H. Conley, R.J. Wall and R.O. Whitaker. 
Fertilization Rates in Superovulating Cows after 
Deposition of Semen on the Infundibulum, near the 
Uterotubal Junction or after Insemination with High 
Numbers of Sperm. Good, Reproduction Laboratory, 
Animal Science Institute Agricultural Research Service, 
USDA, Highlighting. May 1988 Vol. 29, No. 5.  $30.00 

 

39. 
H.W. Hawk. The Influx of Leukocytes and Presence of 
Bactericidal Substances in Inoculated Uteri of Estrous and 
Pseudopregnant Rabbits. Good, reprinted from Journal of 
Animal Science, Vol. 17, No. 2, May, 1958, 3 stamps: 
Robert H. Foote, Purchased by U.S. Dept. of Agriculture 
for Office & Dairy Cattle Research Branch, AHRD, ARS, 
Agricultural Research Center, Beltsville, Maryland, Writing 
in red ink and highlighting.  $30.00 

 



40. 
H.W. Hawk. Infertility in Dairy Cattle. Good, Animal 
Reproduction (Barc, Symposium number 3 - Harold Hawk, 
ed.) with slight folds and tear at top. $30.00 

 

41. 
Karl Henke, Gottingen. The Nature: Simple basic 
processes in animal development Cell formation, growth 
and Formhildang to the organ development of the 
Kusekten. Poor, German, Heft 5 u. 6, S. 149/157 u. 
180/186, 34. Jahrgang, poor with tears and folds along 
edges.  $40.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

 

 



 

42. 
Elizabeth D. Hay. The Fine Structure of Differentiating 
Muscle in the Salamander Tail. Good, sunned, Zeitschrift 
fur Zellforschung 59, 6 -34 ( 1963), Stamp: W. Holftueter. 
$40.00 

 

43. 
Karl Sax. The Mechanisms of X-Ray Effects on Cells. Good, 
sunned, with folds, reprinted from the Journal of General 
Physiology, March 20, 1942, Vol. 25, No. 4, pp. 533-537. 
Name in Pencil: Author JCH and O White, Stamp: The 
Blandy Experimental Farm, University of Virginia, Boyce, 
VA.  $50.00 

 

44. 
J. Hendrikse & F.C. Van Der Kaay. Fertilization Results with 
Different Methods of Artificial Insemination. Good, 
sunned, Over press from the Journal of Veterinary 
Medicine, Year 1950, Issue 24, Stamp: Robert H. Foote. 
$40.00 

 



45. 
J. Hendrikse.  The Bacteria Content of the Sperm of 
Healthy Bulls.  Good, sunned, reprint from Veterinary 
Journal 86th Volume, April 15, 1961, AFL. No. 8, Title is 
written in Ink, Pencil: XIII - A- 1-2, XIII - A - 3, Ink: 
Hendriske and stamp: Robert H. Foote.  $40.00 

 

46. 
M. Friedlander. Giant Centrioles in Neuropterans. Good, 
sunned, reprint from Israel Journal of Zoology, Volume 
12, Nos. 1 -4, December 1963, Name in Ink: Friedlander, 
M. 1963, Stamp: Arnold H. Sparrow, Brookhaven Nat. 
Lab., Upton, L.I., N. Y.  $45.00 

 

47. 
J. Hendrikse.  Rest and Service Frequency of A. I. Bulls.  
Good, sunned, writing in ink to English, Hendrikse, J., 
Pencil: V-D-4, X1-8-A-1 and Stamp: Robert H. Foote, some 
underlining.  $30.00 

 



48. 
John M. Burns.  Secondary Symmetry of Asymmetric 
Genitalia in Males of Erynnis Funeralis and E. Propertius 
(Lepidoptera: Hesperiidae). Good, reprinted from Psyche, 
Vol. 77, No. 4, December, 1970 pages 430-435.  $50.00 

 

49. 
J. Burns.  The Polytypic Genus Celotes (Lepidoptera: 
Hesperiidae: Pyrginae) from the Southwestern United 
States and Northern Mexico.  Good, reprinted from 
Psyche, Vol. 81, No. 1, March, 1974 pages 51-69.  $50.00 

 

 

   

50. 
William L. Brown, Jr.  Some Zoological Concepts Applied 
to Problems in Evolution of the Hominid Lineage.  Good, 
name in black marker: Amer. Scientist 46 (1958).  $40.00 

 



51. 
J. Hendrikse. The Bacterial Content of Diluted and Stored 
Semen. Good, sunned, From the Veterinary Obstetrics 
and Gynecology Clinic of the University of Utrecht, 
Utrecht. Director Prof. Dr. F.C. Van Der Kaay, Stamp: 
Robert H. Foote, Ink: XIII-A-1-2, XIII - A-3, Title is Circled 
and the word Summary inside.  $35.00 

 

52.  
John M. Burns. Isozymes in Evolutionary Systematics.  
Good, reprinted from Isozymes, IV Genetics and 
Evolution.  $40.00 

 

53. 
Maurice Bedot.  Swiss Review of Zoology and Do Geneva 
Natural History Museum.  Good, Tome 64, Volume 1 
(No.5) January 1957, Experimental studies on the 
relationships between germ cells and somatic Cells in the 
ovary. Torn binding on bottom edge.  $40.00 

 



54. 
Eva M. Eicher.  The Identification of the Chromosome 
Bearing Linkage Group XII in the Mouse.  Good, sunned, 
The Jackson Laboratory, Bar Harbor, Maine 04609, 
Genetics 69: 267-271 October, 1971.  $40.00 

 

55. 
Williams, Roy G.  Studies of Living Interstitial Cells and 
Pieces of Seminiferous Tubules in Autogenous Grafts of 
Testis.  Good, slightly sunned, reprinted from the 
American Journal of Anatomy , Vol. 86, No. 3, May 1950, 
Stamp: Robert H. Foote.  $60.00 

 

 

56. 
Williams, Roy G. Some Responses of Living Blood Vessels 
and Connective Tissue to Testicular Grafts in Rabbits.  
Good, slightly sunned, reprinted from the Anatomical 
Record, Vol. 104, No. 2, June 1949, Stamp: Robert H. 
Foote.  $60.00 

 



57. 
J. Hendrikse, W. Van Der Holst and A.P. Best. The 
Morphology of Live and Dead Sperm Cells of the Stallion. 
Good, sunned, Magazine Veterinary Medicine, Vol. 103, 
ep. 23, 1978, Stamp: Robert H. Foote, check mark at 
bottom right of front page, and highlighting.  $35.00 

 

58. 
J. Hendrikse and K.F. Joling 
The Fertilization with Sperm, Diluted with a Mixture of 
Milk and Egg Yolk.  Good, reprint from Veterinary Journal, 
Vol. 82, AFL No. 25, December 1, 1957, Stamp: Robert H. 
Foote.  $40.00 

 

59. 
J. Hendrikse.  Canine Reproduction and Artificial 
Insemination. Good, sunned, reprint from the Clinic for 
Veterinary Obstetrics Gyneacology of the University of 
Utrecht, Veterinary Medicine, vol. 87, ep.24, 1962, 
stamp: Robert H. Foote, Pencil: XIII-B-3, XIII-B-6, some 
highlighting and underlining.  $30.00 

 



60. 
J. Hendrikse.  The Sperm of Normally Fecundating 
Stallions.  Good, sunned, reprint from Magazine 
Veterinary Medicine, Vol. 91, ep. 5, 1966, Ink: Hendrikse, 
J. 9.0H and red pencil: 5.3 H, stamp: Robert H. Foote, 
some underlining.  $30.00 

 

61. 
J. Seiler.  Comparison of the Antennae of the Pure Sexes 
and the Triploid Intersexes of Solenobia Triquetrella.  
Good, slightly sunned, Zoological laboratory at the Swiss 
Federal Institute of Technology in Zurich with the 
participation of H. Ulrich, D. Von Wettstein, A. Ruch, K. 
Muhlethaler and H. Le Roy, Received November 10, 
1971reprinted from the American Journal of Anatomy , 
Vol. 86, No. 3, May 1950, Stamp: Robert H. Foote. $65.00 

 

62. 
Minoru Shimotsuma. Cytogenetical Studies in the Genus 
Citrullus, V. Chromosome Conjugation and Fertility in 
Induced Autotetraploids.  Good, sunned, reprinted from 
the Japanese Journal of Genetics, Vol. 36, Nos. 3-4: 63-
71, April 1961, Pencil: B6, Ink: Heitz IL565, over.  $40.00 

 



63. 
Minoru Shimotsuma. Cytogenetic and Evolutionary 
Studies in the Genus Citrullus.  Good, sunned, reprinted 
from Seiken Ziho, Report of the Kihara Institute for 
Biological Research, Yokohama, No. 15, Dec. 1963, Ink: 
W.S. Flory. $50.00 

 

64. 
J. Seiler.  Intersexuality in Solenobia Triquetrella F.R. and 
Lymantria Dispar L. (Lepid.). Questions of Determination.  
Good slightly sunned, Monitore Zool. Ital. (N.S.) 3:185-
212, 1969, Ink: Seiler, 1969, Herze. Grish, J. Seiler, 
Hughes-Schrader, 376, some underlining.  $50.00 

 

65. 
S.B. Williams, P.E. Sylvestre, J.E. Bowstead, A.H. Ewen, P.I. 
Myhr, and H.F. Peters. Supplemental Feeding of Pregnant 
Ewes.  Good, sunned, reprinted from Scientific 
Agriculture 30: 1-11. January, 1950, Stamp: Robert H. 
Foote, a little wrinkled.  $40.00 

 



66. 
J. Seiler. Investigations into the Origin of Parthenogenesis 
in Solenobia Triquetrells F. R. (Lepidoptera, Psychidae). 
Good, slightly sunned, Zoological laboratory at the 
Ridgebachen Technical University of Zurich, Molec. Gen. 
Genetics 99, 274-310 (1967) handwriting in ink (hard to 
comprehend) Seiler (underlined) 1967, Hughes-Schrader, 
65 (circled), J. Seiler, Rec.  $60.00 

 

67. 
M.F. Sigot-Luizard and Y. Croisille.  Metabolic Behavior of 
a Rat Tumor Associated with Chicken Embryo 
Mesonephros in Culture Organotypic.  Good, slightly 
sunned, 1970, 15: 93-96, signature in ink along left edge, 
Sigot-Luizara, M. F. and Y. Croisille, 1970, initials on top 
right corner and stamp: Columbia University, Nevis 
Biological Station, Irvington-on-Hudson, New York.  
$50.00 

 

68. 
C.J. Driscoll and N.F. Jensen. Chromosomes Associated 
with Waxlessness, Awnedness and Time fo Maturity of 
Common Wheat. Good, slightly sunned, reprinted from 
Canadian Journal of Genetics and Cytology, Volume 6, 
Number 3, September 1964, Name in Ink: Driscoll, C. J. & 
N.F. Jensen, Red Ink: 1964, Stamp: Norman H. Giles. 
$35.00 

 



69. 
M.Regis Dubois and M. Daniele Cuminge.  Cellular 
Biology, Renewal of Cytoplasmic Proteins.  Good, sunned, 
wrinkled, t. 269, p. 2018-2021 (November 17, 1969), 
Name in Ink: Dubois, R. along left edge, 1969, stamp: 
Columbia University, Nevis Biological Station, Irvington-
on-Hudson, New York.  $50.00 

 

70. 
Theodosius Dobzhansky. Principles of Human Genetics. 
Good, sunned, wrinkled, slight tear on top right corner, 
reprinted from Science, January 27, 1961, Vol. 133, No. 
3448, pages 270-271.  $40.00 

 

71. 
Theodosius Dobzhansky. The Ethical Animal. Good, 
sunned, wrinkled, slight tear on top right corner, 
reprinted from Science, February 3, 1961, Vol. 133, No. 
3449, pages 323-324.  $40.00 

 



72. 
S.O.S. Dark. Chromosome Association in Triploid Primula 
Sinensis.  Good, sunned, from Journal of Genetics, Vol. 
XXV. No. 1, pp. 91-95, November, 1931, Name in Ink: 
S.O.S. Dark and Thomas W. Whitaker, check mark in front 
of title.  $65.00 

 

73. 
L. N. Delaunay. Nucleus and type Typical Chromosome 
Shapes.  Good, sunned, special print out Plant/Archive for 
Scientific Botany, (Dept. E of the Journal of Scientific 
Biology, Red pencil: SAT, ink: Heitz 787, with flyer inside.   
$45.00 

 

74. 
L.C. Dunn. The American Naturalist in American Biology.  
Good, sunned, Vol. 100, No. 915, September - October, 
1966, Name in ink: J. T. Baldwin, Jr.  $55.00 

 



75. 
Ross V. Hyne.  Bicarbonate and Calcium Dependent 
Induction of Rapid Guinea Pig Sperm Acrosome Reactions 
by Monovalent Ionophores. Good, sunned, Biology of 
Reproduction 31, 312-323 (1984), stamp: Robert H. 
Foote. $45.00 

 

76. 
C.J. Driscoll. The Use of Induced Mutations in Plant 
Breeding. Good, sunned, reprinted from report of the 
meeting organised by the FAO of the United Nations and 
the IAEA, Rome, Italy - 25th May 1st June 1964, Name in 
ink: Driscoll, C.J. and 1964. $45.00 

 

77. 
E.R. Sears. Wheat Information Service. Good, sunned, 
reprinted from Wheat Information Service, Kihara 
Institute for Biological Research, Mishima, Japan, Nos. 41-
42, March, 1976, Red ink: 799, Black Ink: H.L. Carson.   
$45.00           

 



78. 
E. Roberts & J.H. Quisenberry. Linkage Studies in the Rat. 
Good, sunned, tears, reprinted from the American 
Naturalist, Vol. LXX, July-August, 1936, Pencil: 244, Dup., 
on (2) both copies. $50.00 

 

79. 
Karl Sax. Evaluation of Recombination Theory. Good, 
sunned, reprinted from the Journal of Cellular and 
Comparative Physiology, Vol. 45, Supplement 2, May 
1955.  $50.00 

 

80. 
Karl Sax. The Mechanisms of X-Ray Effects on Cells. Good, 
sunned, reprint from the Journal of General Physiology, 
March 20, 1942, Vol. 25, No. 4, pp. 533-537, Stamps: The 
Blandy Experimental Farm, University of Virginia, Boyce, 
VA. and Orland E. White. $40.00 

 



81. 
Meta S. Brown. Polyploids and Aneuploids Derived from 
Species Hybrids in Gossypium. Good, slightly sunned, 
reprinted from Proceedings of the Eighth International 
Congress of Genetics, Hereditas, Supplementary, Volume, 
pp. 543-545. 1949, Stamp: W.R. Singleton. $40.00 

 

82. 
Alice M. Brues. Selection and Polymorphism in the A-B-O 
Blood Groups. Good, sunned, reprinted from the 
American Journal of Physical Anthropology, Vol. 12 N.S., 
No. 4, December 1954, Ink: c.. $50.00 

 

   

 

83. 
O. Halkka, L. Halkka, M. Raatikainen and A. Vasarainen. 
Transmission of genes for colour polymorphism in 
Philaenus. Good, sunned, Brief Reports, pages 262-264, 
received January 3th, 1968, ink: 53. $45.00 

 



84. 
F. B. Hutt. Lethal Action of the Gene for Extension of 
Black Pigment in the Fowl.  Good, sunned, reprinted from 
Genetics, Vol. 36, No. 3, May, 1951, pages 213-234, 
pressed stamp Property of J. H. Quisenberry, stamp: 
5305.  $65.00 

 

85. 
T.C. Hsu and C.M. Pomerat. Mammalian Chromosomes in 
Vitro. Good, sunned, reprinted without change of paging 
from the Journal of Heredity, Washington, D. C., Vol. XLIV, 
No. 1, January-February, 1953. Pressed Stamp: Property 
of J.H. Quisenberry, Stamp: 5673/4. $50.00 

    

86. 
T.C. Hsu and Oleta Klatt. Mammalian Chromosomes in 
Vitro. X. Heteroploid Transformation in Neoplastic Cells. 
Good, slightly sunned, reprinted from the Journal of the 
National Cancer Institute, Name in Pencil: Singleton. 
$50.00 

 



87. 
Dorothea Bennett and L.C. Dunn. Studies of Effects of t-
Alleles in the House Mouse on Spermatozoa. Good, 
sunned, F. Reprod. Fert. (1967) 13, 421-428. $40.00 

 

88. 
A. Franklin Shull. Cell Inconstancy in Hydatina Senta. 
Good, sunned, torn edges, reprinted from Journal of 
Morphology, Vol. 30, No. 2, March, 1918, 3 Stamps: (2) 
Orland E. White and The Blandy Experimental Farm, 
University of Virginia, Boyce, VA.  $40.00 

 

 

 

 

 



89. 
Gregory Pincus and Herbert Shapiro. Further Studies on 
the Parthenogenetic Activation of Rabbit Eggs. Good, 
slightly sunned, reprinted from the Proceedings of the 
National Academy of Sciences, Vol. 26, No. 3, pp. 163-
165, March, 1940, 3 copies in all, 3 copies have stamp: 
Presented by Dr. E.N. Harvey to the Zoology Department 
Library, University of North Carolina. $75.00 

 

 

90. 
Dr. J. Arthur Harris. Current Progress in the Study of 
Natural Selection. Poor, very sunned, torn edges, 
reprinted from the Popular Science Monthly, February, 
1914, stamp: J.T. Baldwin, Jr.  $75.00 

 

   

91. 
R. A. Harper. The Structure of Protoplasm.  Good, sunned, 
reprinted from the American Journal of Botany, 6: 273-
300, July, 1919, Stamp: Compliments of the Author, 
Pencil: H prof. and last name Harper is underlined. $75.00 

 



92. 
G. H. Parker. Some Underlying Principles in the Structure 
of the Nervous System. Poor, very sunned, torn edges, 
reprinted from Science, N. S., Vol. XLVII., No. 1207, Pages 
151-162, February 15, 1918, Ink: Dr. E. N. Harvey, with 
the regards of G.H.Parker, and stamp: Presented by Dr. 
E.N. Harvey to the Zoology Department Library, 
University of North Carolina.  $75.00 

 

93.  
Jack Schultz and Th. Dobzhansky. The Relation of a 
Dominant Eye Color in Drosophila Melanogaster to the 
Associated Chromosome Rearrangement.  Good, sunned, 
reprinted from Genetics 19: 344-364, July, 1934, 2 copies, 
1 copy has Pencil: Schultz, J '34 and Stamp: Karl Sax, 
Biological Lab., Cambridge, Mass. And 2nd copy has 2 
stamps: 6949 and Lester W. Sharp, Pencil: S 555. $75.00 

 

94. 
Professor R. Ruggles Gates, Ph.D., LL. D., F.L.S. 
A Pedigree Study of Amerindian Crosses in Canada. Poor, 
sunned, torn edges, reprinted from the Journal of the 
Royal Anthropological Institute, Vol. LVIII, July-December, 
1928, Pencil: Gates, R.R '28, 2 Stamps: E. M. East, Jamaica 
Plain, Boston, Mass. And Karl Sax, Biological Lab., 
Cambridge, Mass. $75.00 

 

 



95. 
T.H. Goodspeed & R.E. Clausen. Factors Influencing 
Flower Size in Nicotiana with Special Reference to 
Questions of Inheritance. Good, sunned, reprinted from 
the American Journal of Botany, 2: 332-374, July, 1915, 
Ink: 1185, 2 stamps: Ernest Dorsey and Harold H. Smith, 
Dept. of Plant Breeding, Cornell University, Ithaca, New 
York. $75.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

96. 
R. A. Harper. Inheritance of Sugar and Starch Characters 
in Corn. Good, sunned, slight tears, reprinted, without 
change of paging, from Bulletin of the Torrey Botanical 
Club 47: 137-186. pl.3-5. May 17, 1920, Pencil: H 483, 3 
Stamps: 1 in red: 3484, Compliments of the author, Lester 
W. Sharp. $75.00 

 



97. 
Kenneth W. Cooper. Relations of Pediculopsis Graminum 
and Fusarium Poae to Central Bud Rot of Carnations. 
Good, sunned, reprinted from Phytopathology, October, 
1940, Vol. XXX, No. 10, pp. 853-859, Name in marker/ink: 
Cooper, K.W. 1940 G & Schrader. $45.00 

 

98. 
Henry T. Yost, Jr., Hope H. Robson & Irwin M. Spiegleman. 
Studies on the Effects of Irradiation of Cellular 
Particulates. I. Inhibition of Cytochrome Oxidase by 
Ultraviolet. Good, sunned, reprinted from Biological 
Bulletin, Vol. 110, No. 1, 96-106, February, 1956, 4 copies: 
1) last name Spiegleman is underlined in red, then 
scribbled over, 2) Pencil scribble and name in ink: Haitz 
9652, 3) nothing on it, and 4) authors names in ink: Yost, 
Henry T. Jr., Hope H. Robson & Irwin M. Spiegleman and a 
stamp: Thomas W. Whitaker. $45.00 

 

99. 
Henry T. Yost, Jr. & Robert N. Benneyan. The Effects of 
Combined Radiations on Crossing Over in Drosophila 
Melanogaster. Good, sunned, reprinted from Genetics, 
Vol. 42, No. 2, March, 1957, 2 copies, 1) Henry T. Yost is 
underlined, 2) name in ink: Yost, Henry T. Jr. and stamp: 
Thomas W. Whitaker. $45.00 

 



100. 
A. Iritani, K. Niwa and H. Imai. Sperm penetration in vitro 
of pig follicular oocytes matured in culture. Good, 
sunned, J. Reprod. Fert. (1978) 54, 379-383, fold in right 
top corner with stamp: Robert H. Foote, the name pig is 
circled in red on title, also in red is Sw 11.0. $35.00 

 

 

101. 
Bikram S. Gill. Dosage-dependent spistasis in the tomato: 
Its bearing on trisomy abnormalities and evolution. Good, 
The Journal of Heredity 65: 130-132, 1974, signature in 
ink: W. S. Flory. $45.00 

 

102. 
R. Ruggles Gates. Symbols for Chromosome Numbers. 
Good, sunned, reprinted from Nature, Vol. 134, p. 1011, 
December 29, 1934, red stamp: 2857 & 2900, pencil: G 
232 & G 280 and stamps: Lester W. Sharp, E.M. East, 
Bussey Institution, Forest Hills, Karl Sax, Biological Lab., 
Cambridge, Mass. Pencil:Gates, R.R. '34, name in ink: W. 
Quinsenberry, name is (), is scribbled over, 1009. $45.00 

 



103. 
Prof. R. Ruggles Gates, F.R.S. The General Nature of the 
Gene Concept. Good, sunned, reprinted from Nature, Vol. 
132, page 768, November 18, 1933, red stamp: 2836 (2) 
pencil: G 205 and stamp: Lester W. Sharp.  $45.00 

 

104. 
Martha A. Schacke. A Chromosome Difference Between 
the Sexes of Sphaerocarpos Texanus. Good, sunned, 
reprinted from Science, N. S., Vol. XLIX., No. 1261, Pages 
218-219, February 28, 1919, large stamp: The Blandy 
Experimental Farm, University of Virginia, Boyce, VA.  
$45.00 

 

105. 
Earl O. Butcher. The Cause of Fundulus Heteroclitus 
Assuming a Gray Shade on a Brightly Lighted Gray 
Background. Good, reprinted from the 1939 Bulletin of 
Mount Desert Island Biological Laboratory.  $45.00 

 



106. 
Prof. Dr. Hans Kniep and Prof. Dr. Friedr. Oltmanns. 
Journal of Botany. Good, reported by the Vertame, 23. 
Band 1930, Festschrift for 70th birthdays by Friedrich 
Oltmanns, in Pencil: 3 Art, s3686!!, Bann matations ani 
liz, b. an Lomhen. 1930 and in ink: Heitz 1172.  $65.00 

 

107. 
Dr. Doane. Endocrine Control of Reproduction. Good, 
sunned, reprinted from Insect Physiology Proceedings of 
the Twenty-Third Biology Colloquium, Oregon State 
University, 1962. $65.00 

 

108. 
Yoshinari Kuwada & Takeshi Nakamura. Behaviour of 
Chromonemata in Mitosis - I. Observation of Pollen 
Mother Cells in Tradescantia reflexa. Good, sunned, 
reprinted from the Memoirs of the College of Science, 
Kyoto Imperial University, Series B, Vol. IX, No. 2 (Article 
4) In ink: With the compliments of the authors. $65.00 

 



109. 
A. V. Kvasnitsky. Fractional Method of Artificial 
Insemination Sows. Good, sunned, Excerpt from Annales 
De Zootechnik, Supplement, 1959, pages 43-58, Note 
inlaid by author, Stamp: Robert H. Foote. $50.00 

 

110. 
Oscar Riddle. Studies on Thyroids. Good, sunned, 
reprinted from Endocrinology, The Bulletin of the 
Association for the Study of Internal Secretions, 1045-6-7 
Title Insurance Bldg., Los Angeles, California, May-June, 
1927, Vol. XI, No. 3, Pages 161 to 172, Stamp: 
Department of Zoology, University of North Carolina, 
Chapel Hill, N.C.  $75.00 

 

111. 
Henry Farnham Perkins. Degeneration Phenomena in the 
Larvae of Gonionema. Good, sunned, reprinted from 
Biological Bulletin, Vol. III., No. 4, August, 1902, Name in 
ink: Prof. H. V. Wilson, from the writer, stamp: 
Department of Zoology, University of North Carolina, 
Chapel Hill, N.C. $75.00 

 



112. 
R.A. Harper. The Structure of Protoplasm. Good, sunned, 
reprinted from the American Journal of Botany, 6: 273-
300, July, 1919, name underlined in pencil and also I gt. 
$75.00 

 

113. 
Kaufmann, Berwind P.   Somatic mitoses of Drosophila 
melanogaster. Good, sunned, J. Morph., v. 56, no. 1, June 
5, William G. Kerckhoff Laboratories of the Biological 
Sciences, California Institute of Technology, Pasadena, 
California, In ink: J. T. Baldwin, Jr. and with the 
compliments of Berwind P. Kaufmann. $50.00 

 

114. 
T.H.J. Goodship. The Harts Tongue. Good, slightly sunned, 
note inlaid from author, slight damage to binding. 
$100.00 

 



115. 
Hitoshi Kihara. T.D. Lysenko. Poor, very sunned, torn 
edges, reprinted from Science and Culture, Vol. 17, pp. 
460-462, May, 1952, name in ink: Kihara, Hitoshi and 
stamp: Thomas W Whitaker. $45.00 

 

116. 
Karl F. Koopman. Natural Selection for Reproductive 
Isolation between Drosophila Pseudoobscura and 
Drosophila Persimilis. Good, sunned, reprinted from 
Evolution, Vol. IV, No. 2, June, 1950, in black marker: with 
the compliments of the author KFK. $50.00 
 

 

117. 
Yoshinari Kuwada. On the So-called Longitudinal Split of 
Chromosomes in the Telophase. Good, sunned, torn 
edges, especially bottom right corner, reprinted from 
Botanical Magazine, Tokyo, Vol. XXXV, No. 414, Name in 
ink: with the compliments of the author, Dr. E. White, 
Stamp: The Blandy Experimental Farm, University of 
Virginia, Boyce, VA. $65.00 

 



118. 
Hitoshi Kihara. About Cytological Studies in some types of 
Cereals. Good, sunned, torn edges, especially bottom 
right corner, reprinted from Botanical Magazine, Tokyo, 
Vol. XXXV, No. 410, Name in ink: Kihara (underlined) K II, 
2 Stamps: 4282 and with the author's compliments. 
$65.00 

 

119. 
V. V. Khvostov and A. A. Gavrilov. Changes in the Number 
of translocations in Drosophila Melanogaster depending 
on the X-Ray Dose. Good, sunned, 2 copies, in pencil: 
Khvosta B. Gavrilova on both, one in ink and 1 has Heitz 
8260. Ka. $60.00 

 

120. 
Hitoshi Kojima. On the Meiosis and Chromosome 
Number in Different Races of Solanum Melongena, L. 
Poor, sunned, Botanical Journal Volume XXXIX Second 
Plate, Stamp: From The Departments of Plant-
Morphology and of Genetics (Prof. K. Fujii), Botanical 
Institute, Science College, Imperial University, Tokyo, 
With the compliments of K. Fujii, red stamp: 3853, name 
in ink: Kajuna 63, Sharp. $65.00 

 



121. 
H.W. Hawk. Rapid Disruption of Sperm Transport 
Mechanisms by Intra-uterine Devices in the Ewe. Good, 
sunned, Stamp: Purchased by U.S. Dept. of Agriculture for 
Official Use and Robert H. Foote, red ink: Sh 3.0, 12.1. 
$35.00 

 

122. 
Ralph R. Hathaway & Ernest M. Chamberlain, Jr. Bull 
Seminal Plasma and the Regulation of 17 B-Estradiol 
Dehydrogenase Activity in Spermatozoa. Good, sunned, 
reprinted from Biology of Reproduction, Vol. 2, No. 1, 
February 1970, name in marker: Hathaway & 
Chamberlain, Stamp: Robert H. Foote. $45.00 

 

123. 
R.S. Jeyendran, H.H. Van der Ven, M. Perez-Pelaez, B.G. 
Crabo & L.J.D. Zaneveld. Development of an assay to 
assess the functional integrity of the Human Sperm 
membrane and its relationship to other semen 
characteristics. Good, sunned, J. Reprod. Fert. (1984) 70, 
219-228, check mark in red in bottom right corner, Hu 
5.6, 5.7 in red at top left corner and stamp: Robert H. 
Foote in black on top right corner.  $45.00 

 

   



124. 
P.S. Jhaver, Joseph E. Davis, Hyung Lee, J.F. Hulka & 
George Leight. Reversibility of Sterilization Produced by 
Vas Occlusion Clip. Good, sunned, Fertility and Sterility, 
Vol. 22, No. 4, April 1971, a little highlighting.  $65.00 

 

 

125. 
George D. Snell, Sc.D. Conceptual Advances in 
Immunology and Oncology. Good, sunned, A collection of 
Papers Presented at the Sixteenth Annual Symposium on 
Fundamental Cancer Research, 1962, at the University of 
Texas M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute, 
Houston, Texas.  $75.00 

 

126. 
K Friis Jakobsen & T. Mann. Biochemical Appraisal of a 
Milk Diluent for Semen. Good, sunned, reprinted from 
the Journal of Agricultural Science, Vol. 54, No. 2, 1960, 
In Pencil: No reprints available p. 16-21, Ink: 104 Stamp: 
Robert H. Foote. $65.00 

 



127. 
Friis Jakobsen.  Some Deep-Freezing Methods of Bull 
Semen and Their Influence on Fertility Results. Poor, 
sunned and folded, torn edges, authors name underlined 
in red, in ink: with compliments KJ Friis Jakobsen and 
Stamp: Robert H. Foote.  $65.00 

 

 

128. 
Morgagni, John Baptist. The Seats and Causes of 
Diseases, Volume I, II and III. Handsome three volume 
set, Gryphon Editions, Ltd. The Classics of Medicine 
Library special edition. Hardcover with gilt decoration, gilt 
edges, marbled endpapers. Clean pages, very light wear, 
light sunning to edges of Vol. I and II. Sm 4to. 
Birmingham, AL, 1983. $525.00 

 

129. 
Shoberl, Frederic, editor.  The World in Miniature; Edited 
by Frederic Shoberl. Persia, Containing A Brief Description 
of the Country; And An Account of Its Government, Laws, 
and Religion, And of the Character, Manners and 
Customs, Arts, Amusements, &c. of its Inhabitants. Three 
volume set. Half calf over marbled boards. Illustrated 
with 30 colored engravings. Sound copies with tight 
bindings. Heavy wear to boards at edges, rubbed leather. 
Ex-library copies with markings from stickers on covers, 
one ink stamp on front free endpaper, Volume III. 
Published by R. Ackermann, London. 16mo. Rare. Rm.  
$1000.00  



130. 
Dr. Seuss. Dr. Seuss Limited Edition Lithograph, Horton 
Hears A Who! Limited Edition, hand-pulled lithograph 
taken from Theodor Seuss Geisel's original drawing done 
for the book Horton Hears A Who! (1954). With 
Certificate of Authenticity. Numbered 938/2500. Very 
good condition, clean.JM. $1450.00 

 

131. 
Hunter, Anole. Let's Ride to Hounds by Hunter, Anole. 
Large Paper Limited Edition. Number 19 of 50 copies. 
Minor scuffing else a near fine copy. 3/4 leather bound 
over marbled boards.RM.  $6000.00 

 

   

132. 
Steinbeck, John. East of Eden. New York: The Viking Press. 
1952. First edition, first issue. Hardcover in edge-worn 
chipped dust jacket. tips ever so lightly bumped, cloth 
bright green and clean. rmoverall a nice first edition, first 
issue copy binding tight. . 8vo. 602pp.  $1000.00 

 



133. 
Kennedy, Robert F. To Seek a Newer World. Garden City, 
New York: Doubleday & Company, Inc. 1967. First edition. 
Inscribed presentation copy signed by Robert F. Kennedy 
on front free endpaper. Clean pages, light foxing to edges. 
Dust jacket a little chipped and worn. 8vo. 233pp. rm.  
$1500.00 

 

134.  
Hemingway, Ernest. Green Hills of Africa. New York: 
Charles Scribner's Sons. 1935. First Edition. Hardcover in 
dust jacket. Clean pages. Binding tight. In green cloth 
with black and gilt decoration, very good condition with 
light rubbing, small nick with fray to top edge back panel. 
Dust jacket is price-clipped, tanned, rubbed and edge-
worn, a little chipped and creased; photo of Hemingway 
posing with hunting trophies on back. 8vo. 295pp. a very 
nice addition to a Hemingway collection rm.  $1000.00 

 

135. 
Cobb, Humphrey. Paths of Glory. New York: The Viking 
Press. 1935. First Edition. Hardcover in chipped and worn 
dust jacket. Light dampstaining, bottom rear panel and 
heel of spine. Slight spine slant. Clean pages. Binding 
tight. Sm 8vo. 265pp. Basis of the Kirk Douglas, Stanley 
Kubrick Academy Award winning dark anti-war film.RM.  
$1000.00 

 



136. 
Berrigan, Ted. So Going Around Cities by Berrigan, Ted. 
Several pages bumped bottom edge, cover a bit dusty 
else very good. First edition. Inscribed presentation copy 
signed by the author "For ---and-----, my friends and 
constant support, blessings, Ted Berrigan". * Reportedly 
one of an unknown number of author's copies. for Ted's 
use.RM. $1500.00 

 

137. 
Graham, Benjamin. Storage and Stability a Modern Ever-
normal Granary by Graham, Benjamin. Very minor 
discolor to front and back cover from old damp stain, 
minor fray to head and heal of spine, else a very good 
copy of this scarce book. Tips bumped, First edition. * 
Benjamin Graham is reportedly considered by Warren 
Buffet the second most influential person in his life after 
his father. $1500.00 

 

138. 
Contribution by Barack Obama the editor was Alexandra 
Mcnear. FEAST SPRING 1981. some bend from poor 
storage else a very good rare copy of a presidential rarity. 
two poems contributed by 19 year old undergrad Barack 
Obama published by his not surprisingly small print run 
small college literary magazine. it's been 40 40 years 
since publication. lot's of changes for Obama and lots of 
travel and storage for this literary journal.  $2000.00 
 

 

139. 
Geoffrey Wagner. Parade of Pleasure: a study of popular 
Iconography in the U.S.A, by Geoffrey Wagner. Derek 
Verschoyle, London, 1954. First edition. Tips bruised, 
boards showing, minor fray head and heal of spine, else 
very good. No dust jacket. Inscribed presentation copy 
signed by the author. " with good wishes, Geoffrey 
Wagner.* rm.  $1250.00 

 



140. 
De Thoyras, Rapin. The History of England, From the 
Earliest Periods. ; collectible acceptable, poor rebound 
copy no dust jacket , Folio (10x15 1/2) in 2 Volumes, 
(Volume 1 only), cover parished, circa 1823, ribbon 
placeholder, spine starting, worn and tanned pages, 
foxing on edges, foxed, stained surface, PROMPT 
SHIPPING WITH TRACKING. 800pgs.  $875.00 

 
 

 


